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WRITTEN QUESTION TO THE MINISTER FOR INFRASTRUCTURE   

BY DEPUTY A.F. CURTIS OF ST. CLEMENT 

QUESTION SUBMITTED ON MONDAY 10th FEBRUARY 2025 

ANSWER TO BE TABLED ON MONDAY 17th FEBRUARY 2025 

 

 

Question 

 

 

“In relation to the sale of Jersey’s geospatial data, will the Minister advise for each core data set, and for each of the last five years – 

 

(a) the organisation sectors buying the data (for example States-owned entities or private sector); 

(b) the number of licences issued;  

(c) the revenue generated; and 

 

will he provide the total revenue generated from geospatial data for each of these years?” 

 

 

Answer 

 

 

Please see the response below  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

The answer to the written question is summarised in the following table. 

  

ser/Product 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

No. of 

Licences 

Royalty 

(GST 

Incl.) 

No. of 

Licences 

Royalty 

(GST 

Incl.) 

No. of 

Licences 

Royalty 

(GST 

Incl.) 

No. of 

Licences 

Royalty 

(GST 

Incl.) 

No. of 

Licences 

Royalty 

(GST Incl.) 

Commercial 

Users 

2D Mapping Data   

£141,008 

2 

£166,600 

  

£199,213 

3 

£358,735 

1 

£320,780 

Address Data 66 93 105 112 129 

CAD & 3D Mapping 

Data 
39 43 39 39 33 

GPS Local Grid 

Service  
      1 1 

Other (prints, bespoke) 18 20 22 16 22 

2D Mapping & Photo 24 23 27 27 24 

Site License (all data) 2 2 2 2 2 

ALO's & 

Parishes 

CAD & 3D Mapping 

Data 
1 

£49,726 

2 

£53,423 

1 

£77,715 

1 

£89,217 

2 

£99,727 
GPS Local Grid 

Service  
2 3 6 2 3 

2D Mapping & Photo 3 3 3 3 5 

Site License (all data) 3 3 3 4 3 

Grand Total 158 £190,734 194 £220,023 208 £276,928 212 £447,952 225 £420,507 

 

 

 

 


