## WRITTEN QUESTION TO THE MINISTER FOR INFRASTRUCTURE BY DEPUTY A.F. CURTIS OF ST. CLEMENT QUESTION SUBMITTED ON MONDAY 10th FEBRUARY 2025 ANSWER TO BE TABLED ON MONDAY 17th FEBRUARY 2025

## Question

"In relation to the sale of Jersey's geospatial data, will the Minister advise for each core data set, and for each of the last five years –

- (a) the organisation sectors buying the data (for example States-owned entities or private sector);
- (b) the number of licences issued;
- (c) the revenue generated; and

will he provide the total revenue generated from geospatial data for each of these years?"

## Answer

Please see the response below

The answer to the written question is summarised in the following table.

ser/Product		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024	
		No. of Licences	Royalty (GST Incl.)	No. of Licences	Royalty (GST Incl.)						
Commercial Users	2D Mapping Data			2				3		1	
	Address Data	66	£141,008	93	£166,600	105	£199,213	112	£358,735	129	£320,780
	CAD & 3D Mapping Data	39		43		39		39		33	
	GPS Local Grid Service							1		1	
	Other (prints, bespoke)	18		20		22		16		22	
	2D Mapping & Photo	24		23		27		27		24	
	Site License (all data)	2		2		2		2		2	
ALO's & Parishes	CAD & 3D Mapping Data	1	£49,726	2	£53,423	1	£77,715	1	£89,217	2	£99,727
	GPS Local Grid Service	2		3		6		2		3	
	2D Mapping & Photo	3		3		3		3		5	
	Site License (all data)	3		3		3		4		3	
Grand Total		158	£190,734	194	£220,023	208	£276,928	212	£447,952	225	£420,507